
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 

Date Thursday 31 July 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest, if any   
 

2. Review of Children's Centres in County Durham - Request for call in - 
following documents attached:-  (Pages 1 - 74) 

 

 (i)  Statement of Request from Councillors Alderson, R Bell, Hicks, 
Hopgood and Simmons. 

(ii)  Extract of Executive Decision of 16 July 2014 together with the report 
of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services. 

(iii)  Constitution and Extracts for reference 
(a) Article 12 – Decision Making 
(b) Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17 – call in. 

 

3. Any other urgent business (subject to the Chairman's approval)   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  24 July 2014 

 



 

 

 
To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 
Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Alderson, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Boyes, 
J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, T Nearney, C Potts, A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, 
R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Revd K Phipps 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr R Patel 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

31 July 2014 
 
 
 
 

Review of Children’s Centres in County Durham 
 

 
 
Request for Call-in accordance with Section 17 (d)(ii) of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 
 

 
 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

31 July 2014 
 
 
EXTRACT FROM EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF THE CABINET HELD ON 16 
JULY 2014. 
 

Review of Children’s Centres in County Durham  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which detailed a review of the current service delivery model in view of 
the new Early Years Strategy and the role/requirement of Children’s Centre 
buildings to deliver improved outcomes.  
 
The outcome of the review proposes a new model of service delivery for 
children and families in the early years and gives consideration to the 
implications for the existing stock of Children’s Centre buildings in the 
implementation of the new model. 

 
The proposals put forward for consultation as a result of this review are intended 
to improve service delivery while at the same time reducing the cost base of the 
service.  This will be achieved by retaining as many front-line staffing posts as 
possible, reducing the number and cost of fixed buildings and making more use 
of community venues to improve access and use of these services. 

 
Proposals outlined within this report sets out an approach that will:- 
 

• Shift emphasis from the provision of buildings to the provision of 
services; 

• Deliver services closer to where families live; 

• Concentrate resources where deprivation levels and needs are 
highest; 

• Deliver  services that are directly linked to local needs and 
outcomes; 

• Retain the flexibility to move points of delivery as community 
needs change; 

Page 5



 

 2

• Make better use of existing buildings in the heart of communities 
such as libraries, leisure centres, youth centres, community 
centres and schools, and 

• Reduce the financial, managerial, administrative and regulatory 
burdens faced by the council linked to the current children’s 
centres. 

 
This report sought Cabinet agreement to consult on the proposals contained in
[...]
otential service users.  

 

• That the consultation will seek the views and opinions of all key 
stakeholders on:- 

 
o The community delivery model 
o The 43 Children’s Centres and the 15 it is proposed to retain 

 

• The presentation of a final report to Cabinet in Spring 2015, making 
recommendations following consultation and including a full Equality 
Impact Assessment. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 58 

 

Cabinet 
 
16 July 2014 
 
Review of Children’s Centres in County Durham 
 

 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children & Adults Services 
Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report sets out the detail of a review of the current service delivery model 

in view of the new Early Years Strategy and the role/requirement of Children’s 
Centre buildings to deliver improved outcomes.  

 
2. The outcome of the review proposes a new model of service delivery for 

children and families in the early years and gives consideration to the 
implications for the existing stock of Children’s Centre buildings in the 
implementation of the new model. 
 

3. The proposals put forward for consultation as a result of this review are 
intended to improve service delivery while at the same time reducing the cost 
base of the service.  This will be achieved by retaining as many front-line 
staffing posts as possible, reducing the number and cost of fixed buildings and 
making more use of community venues to improve access and use of these 
services. 
 

4. Proposals outlined within this report sets out an approach that will:- 
 

• Shift emphasis from the provision of buildings to the provision of 
services; 

• Deliver services closer to where families live; 

• Concentrate resources where deprivation levels and needs are highest; 

• Deliver  services that are directly linked to local needs and 
[...]
l and Children’s Centres 
 
17. Proposals for the future service model, including configuration of Children’s 

Centres in County Durham, have been developed within the context of   
national policy and guidance. The proposals contained in this report have also 
been informed by comparisons with national, regional and statistical 
neighbours.  

 
18. A new operating framework is being proposed  to ensure a more targeted and 

a more effective approach to family support is established in County Durham.  
This is designed to provide the best service possible within available 
resources and to deliver savings predominantly through a reduced estate. 
This will allow the council to protect, as far as possible, front line staff 
resource and service provision acknowledging that people not buildings 
deliver services. 

 
19. The One Point Service1 currently manages 43 Children’s Centres.  Each of 

the 43 Children’s Centres covers a defined geographical area and provides a 
range of services to families within the “reach” area.  The “reach” refers to the 
total number of children under the age of 4 who live within the geographical 
area covered by the centre.   

 
20. For management purposes the 43 Children’s Centres are currently grouped 

into five geographical areas (Localities) and details of these along with the 
number of 0-4 year olds served, including those in the top 30% most deprived 

                                                           

1
 One Point is a 0-19 integrated service delivering to children, young people and families. Working 

together with staff from the NHS, One Point provides a one-stop shop for support, advice and a range 
of activities for children, young people and their families. 

 

Page 12



Page 5 of 58 

 

areas that are within each Locality are set out in Appendix 2. 
 
21. In reviewing the current arrangements we have:- 
 

• Reflected on the evolution of Children’s Centres in County Durham and 
changes in policy direction b
[...]
ly been limited.   In 
2009, levels of contact with families in the top 30% Super Output Areas 
(SOAs) was at 20%.  This has increased to 65% during 2013 as a result of 
recent efforts to target support and services to vulnerable families.   

 
42. Although contact with vulnerable families is now showing improvement, there 

remains a need to ensure services are made more accessible to those 
families whose children are vulnerable to poor outcomes, but who are often 
less likely to attend Children’s Centre buildings.  Improvements to date have 
been achieved through outreach strategies and the use of a broader range of 
buildings through which services are delivered.    

 
43. As an example, the outreach model has been working to good effect in the 

Chester-le-Street Children’s Centre cluster.  This cluster utilises 9 community 
venues for service delivery.  The approach has achieved significant success 
in improving contact, particularly with vulnerable children and families and 
those living in the top 30% areas, which improved from 37% in October 2012 
to 72% in January 2014. 

 

Children’s Centre Service User Survey 
 
44. A recent service user satisfaction survey canvassed the views and opinions 

from current service users on the range of services they have used and how 
they have accessed provision.  58% (421) of the 732 respondents to the 
survey, who provided their postcode and lived within County Durham, resided 
within the 30% most deprived communities.   

 
45. Key headline findings based on comparisons of the most and least deprived 

communities in County Durham include:  
 

• 40% of respondents walked to the Children’s Centre; this varied from 
47% in the top 30% most deprived communities to 33% in the least.  

• Those in the most deprived communities were least likely to drive 
themselves (40%) compared to those in the least deprived 
communities (58%).   

• This is reflected in those who have access to a car; which ranged from 
69% in the mo
[...]
s 
each cluster and provide a base for staff.  

 
73. With the focus on services rather than buildings, it is expected that the 

proposed community delivery model will improve accessibility for families to 
Children’s Centre services.  This has been demonstrated through analysis of 
travel distances to community venues. 

 

Identifying the centres to be retained 
 
74. A range of factors have informed the proposals regarding which centres 

should be retained. Within each cluster, these have been taken into account 
and the centre that represents the ‘best fit’ and can offer what is needed for 
that cluster has been proposed. 

 

• Population 
- the proportion of children aged 0-4 in the top 30% SOAs in the cluster 

who live in the centre’s ‘reach7’ area; 
- The proportion of all children aged 0-4 in the cluster who live in the 

centre’s ‘reach’ area. 
 

• Practical issues: 
- the building’s capacity to deliver services; 

                                                           

7
 The Children’s Centre Reach refers to the total number of children aged 0-4 living in the geographical area 

that the Children’s Centre serves 

Page 22



Page 15 of 58 

 

- The building’s capacity to accommodate those staff who work in the 
area. 

 

• Current use of the Children’s Centre building: 
- the centre in the cluster that had the highest proportion (%) of all visits 

by children and parents to centres in the cluster between April 2011 
and September 2013; 

- The centre in the cluster that had the highest proportion (%) of all visits 
by children and parents from the top 30% SOAs in the cluster area in 
the same period. 

 

• Financial issues 
- the centre in the cluster subject to the highest level of potential 

clawback from any funder; 
- the centre in the cluster with the highest level of potential clawback 

from the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF); 
- whether a centre or space within it, may be needed to accommodate 

an increase in school pla
[...]
n, Ushaw Moor, 
Framwellgate Moor and 
Sacriston 

Laurel Avenue CC 
Durham  

Sherburn Hill, Durham City, 
Kelloe 

Peterlee and 
Seaham 
 

Easington CC Easington Easington, Murton 

Seaham CC Seaham  Seaham 

Horden CC  Peterlee East  Horden, Blackhall 

Seascape CC 
Peterlee Central 

Peterlee Centre, Howletch, 
Dene House 

Wheatley Hill CC 
Peterlee West 

Wheatley Hill, Wingate, 
Shotton, Haswell, Thornley 

Ferryhill and 
Newton 
Aycliffe 
 

Dean Bank CC Ferryhill Ferryhill, Chilton, Fishburn 

Tudhoe Moor CC 
Spennymoor 

Tudhoe Moor, Middlestone 
Moor, West Cornforth, 
Spennymoor 

Newton Aycliffe CC Newton Aycliffe Newton Aycliffe, Shildon 

Bishop 
Auckland 
and Barnard 
Castle 
 

St Helen Auckland CC 
Bishop Auckland 

Bishop Auckland, St Helen 
Auckland, Woodhouse 
Close, Coundon 

Willington CC 
Durham Dales 

Wear Valley, Teesdale, 
Weardale 

 
 
 

76. Please refer to Appendix 7 for the full list of Children’s Centres proposed for 
transfer to interest groups/organisations for the continued benefit of children 
and families.  

77. Paragraphs 78 to 154 summarise: 
 

• The basis on which these 15 centres have been identified using the data 
described in paragraph 74 above.  

 

• The availability of alternative community venues which will facilitate the 
community delivery model so that access to Children’s Centre services is 
improved. 

 
  

Page 24



Page 17 of 58 

 

CONSETT & STANLEY LOCALITY: 
 
1.     CONSETT CLUSTER: 

Benfieldside, Leadgate and Moorside Children’s Centres.  
 

Proposed retained centre : Moorside Children’s Centre. 
 

78. Moorside Children’s Centre serves both the largest proportion of children 
overall and the largest proportion in the top 30% Super Output Areas (SOAs). 
The building is large and offers good capacity for service delivery and is 
equipped to accommodate staff. It is well situated close to social housing. 

79. The centre has the lowest proportion of the visits to centres in this cluster both 
for al
[...]
n, St Helen’s, 
Woodhouse Close 

Durham Dales Willington Children’s 
Centre 
 

Evenwood, Middleton 
in Teesdale, Weardale 
(Stanhope), Willington 

 

What has been used to inform our proposal? 

Due to the savings the council needs to make, we can only afford to keep 15 out of 
the 43 Children’s Centre buildings if we want to protect frontline staff and service 
delivery. 
 
There are also other issues that have highlighted the need for change. These 
include:- 
 

• the needs of children and young people in County Durham; 

• the views of parents and carers through a survey carried out in 2013; 

• the views of some of our partners such as schools; 

• Ofsted inspection outcomes; 

• legal requirements; 

• what other local authorities provide; and 

• The impact of children’s centres in relation to outcomes for children and 
families. 

 
The information above highlighted to us that a review of our Children’s Centre 
services was required and so we had to look in more detail at all our 43 centres so 
that we could put some proposals together to make improvements. The factors below 
were used to help us to develop our proposal and recommendations which include the 
development of a new community delivery model. This will result in a reduction of 
Children’s Centres from 43 to 15 but will give us opportunities to have greater 
flexibility to deliver services in more venues, closer to where children and families live. 
The factors include:- 
 

• Where under 5s live in County Durham: 
o where families need more support 
o where under 5s are not reaching their potential 

• Centres which can provide space to deliver activities and provide 
accommodation for staff. 
 

We are confident that the new community delivery model will positively impact on 
families and give the Council greater flexibility to deliver in more venues, closer to 
where families live whilst achieving the necessary savings. 

 

8. Links to other Significant Consultations 
 
MTFP consultation. 

[...]
th the terms of such 
award; 

 
 (iii) expenditure incurred by the Corporate Director, Resources in 

the exercise of Treasury Management powers delegated to him. 
 
(d) For the purposes of paragraph 12.03(b) above, any decision taken for 

the purpose of implementing an approved plan or strategy is not a key 
decision if it relates to a matter for which the plan or strategy makes 
provision. 

 
12.04  Decision making by the full Council 
 

Subject to Article 12.08, the Council meeting will follow the Council Procedure 
Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution when considering any matter. 

 
12.05 Decision making by the Executive 
 

Subject to Article 12.08, the Executive will follow the Executive Procedure 
Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution when considering any matter. 

 
12.06  Decision making by Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and the Scrutiny Committees 
will follow the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this 
Constitution when considering any matter. 

  

Page 68



 

 
12.07 Decision making by other Committees and Sub-Committees established 

by the Council 
 

Subject to Article 12.08, other Council committees and sub-committees will 
follow those parts of the Council Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this 
Constitution as apply to them. 

 
12.08  Decision making by Council bodies acting as tribunals 
 

The Council, a councillor or an officer acting as a tribunal or in a quasi-judicial 
manner or determining/considering (other than for the purposes of giving 
advice) the civil rights and obligations or the criminal responsibility of any 
person will follow a proper procedure which accords with the requirements of 
natural justice and the right to a fair trial contained in Article 6 of the European 
Convention on Human Rights. 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
 
17. Call-in 
 

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has the power to call in 
decisions made by the Executive (which term shall also include a Joint 
Committee) but not yet implemented.  The purpose is to consider 
whether to recommend that a decision be reviewed by the Executive.  
This is a power which should only be used in exceptional 
circumstances and cannot be used in respect of day-to-day 
management and operational decisions. 

 
(b) When a decision is made by the Executive, an individual member of 

the Executive with delegated powers or under joint arrangements, 
notice of the decision shall be published, including where possible by 
electronic means, and shall be available at the main offices of the 
Council normally within 2 working days of being made.  All Overview 
and Scrutiny Members will be sent copies of the records of all such 
decisions within the same timescale, by the person responsible for 
publishing the decision.  

 
(c) That notice will bear the date on which it is published and will specify 

that the decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, 
on the expiry of 5 working days after the publication of the decision, 
unless the decision is called in under the provisions set out below. 

 
(d) Within that period: 

 
(i) the Chair or, in his absence the Vice-Chair of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board; or  
 
(ii) any five members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board or the Scrutiny Committee within whose remit the 
decision falls  

 
may sign a notice requesting that the decision is called in and submit 
the notice to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.  The notice 
should give reasons for the request for call-in, having regard to the 
principles of decision making set out in Article 12 of this Constitution. 

 
(e) On receipt of the notice the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

will, as soon as possible, seek the views of the Chair or in his absence, 
the Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, or in 
the absence of both, a Chair or Vice-Chair of another Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

(f) The Chair or Vice-Chair to whom the request is referred will consider 
whether the request is reasonable.  They will take account of whether a 
case has been made out for calling in the decision and whether 

Page 71



delaying the implementation of the decision would be likely to cause 
significant damage to the Council’s interests.  They will have regard to 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer on this 
point. 

 

(g) If it is considered that the request for call-in is reasonable, the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services will convene a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board within 7 working days, after 
consulting the Chair of the Board about the date.  The Board will then 
proceed as in sub-paragraph (i) below. 

 

(h) If the Chair or Vice-Chair to whom the request is referred consider that 
the request is unreasonable the decision will not be called in.  The 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services will submit a report to the next 
available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
giving details of the request and Chair’s/Vice-Chair’s reasons for 
refusing it. 

 

(i) Where the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considers a 
call-in request, the format of the meeting will be as follows:- 

 

• after the Chair opens the meeting the members who asked for the 
decision to be called in will be asked to explain their reasons for the 
request and what they feel should be reviewed; 

 

• on matters of particular relevance to a particular electoral division, 
electoral division members who are not signatories to a call-in have 
the opportunity to make comments on the call-in at the meeting, 
such speeches not to exceed five minutes each.   Electoral division 
members will take no further part in the discussion or vote.   
Electoral division members must register their request to speak by 
contacting the Head of Legal and Democratic Services by 12 noon 
on the day prior to the relevant hearing;  
 

• the relevant portfolio holder (or holders if more than one is relevant) 
will then be invited to make any comments; 
 

• the relevant Corporate Director or his representative will advise the 
Board on the background and context of the decision and its 
importance to achieving Service priorities; 

 

• Board members will ask questions of members and officers in 
attendance; 
 

• the portfolio holder(s) will be invited to make any final comments on 
the matter. 
 

The Board, after considering the evidence presented to the meeting, will 
make one of the following decisions: 
 

Page 72



• to take no further action, in which case the decision will take effect 
immediately; 
 

• to refer the decision back to the decision-maker for reconsideration, 
setting out the nature of the Board’s concerns; the decision-maker 
must then re-consider the matter with a further 10 working days, 
taking into account the concerns of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, before making a final decisions;  
 

• to refer the matter to full Council, in which case paragraph (k) below 
will apply; or 

 

• to refer the matter to a sub group of the Board for further 
consideration and report back to the Board within a specified period 
not exceeding 14 days, in which case the Board will, at its 
reconvened meeting take one of the decisions set out above; if the 
Board does not reconvene within 14 days or does reconvene but 
does not refer the matter back to the decision maker or to the full 
Council, the decision will take effect on the date of the reconvened 
Board meeting or the expiry of that further 14 day period, whichever 
is the earlier. 

 
(j) If, following a request for call-in, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board does not meet in the period set out above, or does 
meet but does not refer the matter back to the decision maker or to full 
Council, the decision will take effect on the date of the relevant Board 
meeting, or the expiry of that further 7 working day period, whichever is 
the earlier. 

 
 (k) If the matter is referred to full Council and the Council does not object 

to a decision which has been made, then no further action is necessary 
and the decision will be effective in accordance with the provision 
below. However, if the Council does object, it has no locus to make 
decisions in respect of an Executive decision unless it is contrary to the 
policy framework, or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the 
budget. Unless that is the case, the Council will refer any decision to 
which it objects back to the decision maker, together with the Council’s 
views on the decision. That decision maker shall choose whether to 
amend the decision or not before reaching a final decision and 
implementing it. Where the decision was taken by the Executive, a 
meeting will be convened to reconsider within 10 working days of the 
Council request.  Where the decision was made by an individual, the 
individual will reconsider within 10 working days of the Council request. 

 
 (l) If the Council does not meet, or if it does but does not refer the 

decision back to the decision maker, the decision will become effective 
on the date of the Council meeting or expiry of the period in which the 
Council meeting should have been held, whichever is the earlier. 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Review of Children's Centres in County Durham - Request for call in - following documents attached:-
	02 Notice
	03 Executive Decision minute
	04 Cabinet Report on Children's Centres Review
	05 Article 12 Decision Making
	06 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 31 July 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, C Potts, M Simmons, W Stelling, R Todd, J Turnbull, S Wilson, 
C Hampson (substitute for T Nearney) and P Oliver (substitute for A Shield) 
 

Also Present: 

Councillors O Johnson, A Laing, M Nicholls, M Wilkes and M Williams 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Alderson, A Batey, B Graham, T 
Nearney, A Shield and Mr R Patel. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor C Hampson substitute for Councillor T Nearney and Councillor P Oliver 
substitute for Councillor A Shield. 
 
 
3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4 Review of Children's Centres in County Durham - Request for call in  
 
The Board considered a request for call-in, in accordance with Section 17 (d) (ii) of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
The following documents were considered:- (for copy see file of minutes) 
 

(i) Statement of Request from Councillors Alderson, R Bell, Hicks, Hopgood 
and Simmons. 

(ii) Extract of Executive Decision of 16 July 2014 together with the report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services. 



 

 

(iii) Constitution and Extracts for reference 
(a)  Article 12 – Decision Making 
(b)  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17 – call in. 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services explained the call-in procedure and the 
format of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman clarified that only members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
and members who signed the call-in notice could speak on the matter. 
 
Councillor Hopgood spoke on behalf of those members who had signed the call-in notice 
and highlighted the reasons why they felt the consultation was flawed:- 
 

• All stakeholders were not going to be consulted, in particular neighbouring 
authorities which may be carrying out similar reviews and could work with 
Durham County Council to provide cross-authority savings. Councillor 
Hopgood pointed out that the idea of a Combined Authority was to work 
together yet neighbouring authorities were not going to be consulted. 
 

• The basis for the consultation does not take into account the geographically-
based needs of the County. Councillor Hopgood fully supported the review 
however questioned the 15 clusters chosen to retain, in particular the reason 
for closing centres that had been identified in OFSTED inspections as good, 
and retaining one that was classified as requiring improvement.  

 

• All Council members had not been treated equally, as required under the 
Constitution. Councillor Simmons expressed concern that as a group, they 
had only found out about the review when Cabinet papers were published on 
the 8 July 2014, and she understood other Council members from a different 
political group were informed 3 weeks previously. 

 
Councillor Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s Services 
advised that the consultation process was open and transparent with an aim to provide 
the best outcome for all children in County Durham.  
 
The Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services provided the background to the 
Review of Children’s Centres and advised that the new community delivery model 
proposed would provide the council with greater flexibility to deliver closer to where 
families live and concentrate resources where deprivation levels and needs were highest 
whilst achieving the necessary savings. 
 
The Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services responded to points raised:- 
 

• Consultation with neighbouring authorities was not considered necessary. 8 
neighbouring authorities had already reviewed and reduced their service, and 
as far as she was aware, without consulting Durham. Any Ofsted inspection on 
Durham, would focus on Durham entirely, and therefore resources would be 
directed in that area, rather than on joint services with other authorities. Focus 
remains at local level and every effort would be made to ensure stakeholders 
representation is comprehensive.  



 

 

 

• The methodology used when proposing which centres were to be retained had 
to be clear and a range of factors were taken into account. The consultation 
exercise would highlight any aspects that may have been missed or require 
further consideration.  

 

• The Corporate Director, Children and Adults Service apologised on behalf of 
the service as all members should have received the information at the same 
time and gave her assurance that it would not happen again. 

 
Councillor Hopgood in questioning the areas where centres were proposed to be retained, 
gave an example of the Bishop Auckland cluster and Woodhouse Close that had the 
highest proportion of children in the top 30% Super Output Areas (SOAs). She suggested 
that higher clawback figures would be incurred in respect of funding by retaining St 
Helens Auckland rather than Woodhouse Close. She requested scrutiny look at locations 
and clawback opportunities. 
 
Councillor Stelling referred to clawback and asked if data would be provided in order to be 
able to review other aspects. In response the Head of Planning and Service Strategy 
confirmed this information would be available to members. 
 
Councillor Simmons suggested it would be useful to visit the centres and see the range of 
activities that take place.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Liddle regarding the Durham and Chester-le-Street 
cluster, the Head of Planning and Service Strategy advised that the consultation 
document would be published in the public domain, and he would let the members know if 
the centres in the Witton Gilbert area had been contacted, to let the parents know so they 
can feed into the consultation. 
 
The Corporate Director, Children and Adult Services advised that any comments or 
suggestions made from members taking part in the consultation would be considered. 
 
Councillor Johnson referred to Councillor Hopgood’s request to look at locations and 
clawback opportunities and advised that those matters would be fully considered as part 
the consultation and added that he had already raised the issue of Woodhouse Close with 
the Head of Early Intervention and Partnership Services. 
 
The Chairman advised that the consultation outcomes would be considered by scrutiny 
before a final decision is made. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services explained the options and advised against 
referring to Full Council as the matter was an Executive Decision and Council could only 
refer the decision back to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: 
That upon a vote being taken, the Board determined that having considered the 
information it would take no further action, in which case the decision made by the 
Cabinet would take immediate effect. 
 


